

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

V.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
PROFESSOR JEREMY RABKIN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DACA AS A
MATTER OF POLICY BUT PETITIONERS AS A
MATTER OF LAW**

Josh Blackman
1303 San Jacinto St.
Houston, TX 77079
(713) 646-1829
jblackman@stcl.edu

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 26, 2019

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND
CIRCUIT*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DACA, WHICH LACKS “EXPRESS STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION,” CANNOT BE SUPPORTED BY “IMPLICIT CONGRESSIONAL ACQUIESCENCE”	4
A. CONGRESS DID NOT—AND COULD NOT—IMPLICITLY AUTHORIZE DACA BY ACQUIESCING TO PAST EXERCISES OF DEFERRED ACTION.....	5
B. DACA IS NOT CONSONANT WITH PAST EXECUTIVE PRACTICE	6
II. IF FEDERAL LAW AUTHORIZES DACA, IMPORTANT PROVISIONS OF THE INA IMPERMISSIBLY DELEGATE LEGISLATIVE POWER TO THE EXECUTIVE	10
A. COURTS DO NOT DEFER TO EXECUTIVE ACTIONS THAT IMPLICATE “MAJOR QUESTIONS” OF “DEEP ‘ECONOMIC AND POLITICAL SIGNIFICANCE”	11
B. “THE HYDRAULIC PRESSURE OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL SYSTEM . . . SHIFT[ED] THE RESPONSIBILITY” FOR REVIEWING LEGISLATIVE DELEGATIONS FROM THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE TO THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE.....	13

C. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT USED THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE “IN SERVICE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL RULE” THAT CONGRESS CANNOT DELEGATE ITS LEGISLATIVE POWER	15
D. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S LETTER MADE A REASONABLE CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTION TO DACA.....	17
E. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S BRIEF REAFFIRMS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REASONABLE CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTION	21
F. TO ELIMINATE NONDELEGATION CONCERNS, COURTS SHOULD DEFER TO REVERSALS OF NOVEL EXECUTIVE ACTIONS THAT EXPANDED EXECUTIVE POWER	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	6
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	25
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	15
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	6
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)	8, 17, 24
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrim. Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	2, 4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	22, 27
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24, 26
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12, 14, 17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	10
Statutes and Regulations	
8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)(14)	4, 18
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	4, 5
8 U.S.C § 1103(a)	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(2)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1254(e)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	4
Dep't of Justice, Immig. & Naturalization Service, <i>Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens</i> <i>Eligible</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987).....	18-19
Other Authorities	
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	26
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015)	26
Brief for the Cato Institute et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (No. 15-674).....	15, 27, 28

Brief for the Petitioners, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (No. 15-674).....	4, 5
Brief of Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell and 42 Other Members of the U.S. Senate as Amici Curiae as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (No. 15-674).....	19-20
Glenn Kessler, <i>Obama’s Claim that George H.W. Bush Gave Relief to ‘40 Percent’ of Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 24, 2014)	8
Ilya Shapiro, <i>I’m an Immigrant and a Reform Advocate. Obama’s Executive Actions Are a Disaster for the Cause</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 24, 2015.....	3-4
Josh Blackman, <i>Defiance and Surrender</i> , 59 S. Tex. L. Rev. 157 (2018)	6
Josh Blackman, <i>Gridlock</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 241 (2016)	11
Josh Blackman, <i>Immigration Inside the Law</i> , 55 Washburn L.J. 31 (2016).....	26
Josh Blackman, <i>Presidential Maladministration</i> , 2018 Ill. L. Rev. 397 (2018).....	25-26
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part I: Congressional Acquiescence to Deferred Action</i> , 3 Geo. L.J. Online 96 (2015).....	7, 9
Josh Blackman, <i>The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing The Law</i> , 19 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 215 (2015)	15
Josh Blackman, <i>Understanding Sessions’s Justification to Rescind DACA</i> , Lawfare (Jan. 16, 2018)	17

Karl R. Thompson, OLC Memorandum Opinion, <i>DHS’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others</i> (Nov. 19, 2014).....	5, 6, 9
Letter from Attorney General Jeff Sessions to Acting Secretary Duke (Sept. 5, 2017)	18, 20
Peter Margulies, <i>The Boundaries of Executive Discretion: Deferred Action, Unlawful Presence, and Immigration Law</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1183 (2015).....	8
<i>Presidential Authority to Decline to Execute Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 18 Op. OLC 199 (Nov. 2, 1994)	10
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L.Rev. 370 (1986)	11-12
